UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 4, 2021

VERACYTE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

	Delaware	001-36156	20-5455398
(Sta	te or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	Commission File Number	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
600	0 Shoreline Court, Suite 300, South	San Francisco, California	94080
	(Address of principal exec	utive offices)	(Zip Code)
	Registra	nt's telephone number, including area code: N/A	(650) 243-6300
	(Form	er name or former address, if changed sinc	e last report.)
Check the appollowing pro		ling is intended to simultaneously satisfy th	ne filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
ocurities regi	stered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:	
ccurrics regi	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Comi	non Stock, par value, \$0.001 per share	VCYT	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
	neck mark whether the registrant is an change Act of 1934.	emerging growth company as defined in I	Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 or Rule 12b-2 of the
Emerging gro	wth company \square		
			the extended transition period for complying with any new
r revised fina	incial accounting standards provided p	ursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange A	ct. □

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On August 4, 2021, Veracyte, Inc. (the "Company") filed a prospectus supplement ("Prospectus Supplement") to its effective shelf registration statement on Form S-3ASR (File No. 333-252681) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 3, 2021. The Company filed the Prospectus Supplement for the purpose of registering for resale up to 3,347,493 shares of the Company's common stock issued in connection with the Company's acquisition of HalioDx SAS, a French société par actions simplifiée, on August 2, 2021.

In connection with the filing of the Prospectus Supplement, the Company is filing an opinion of its counsel, Fenwick & West LLP, regarding the legality of the common stock being registered, which opinion is attached as Exhibit 5.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
5.1	Opinion of Fenwick & West LLP.
23.1	Consent of Fenwick & West LLP (contained in Exhibit 5.1).
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 4, 2021

VERACYTE, INC.

By: /s/ Rebecca Chambers

Name: Rebecca Chambers
Title: Chief Financial Officer



August 4, 2021

Veracyte, Inc. 6000 Shoreline Court, Suite 300 South San Francisco, CA 94080

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We deliver this opinion with respect to certain matters in connection with the registration by Veracyte, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "*Company*"), of 3,347,493 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "*Shares*"), issued to shareholders (the "*Selling Stockholders*") of HalioDx, SAS, a French société par actions simplifiée ("*HalioDx*"), pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase and Contribution Agreement, dated as of July 13, 2021 by and between the Company, HalioDx and certain shareholders of HalioDx. The Shares were registered pursuant to the Registration Statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-252681) filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "*Commission*") on February 3, 2021 (the "*Registration Statement*") under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "*Securities Act*"), and the related prospectus supplement dated August 4, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(7) under the Securities Act (the "*Prospectus Supplement*" and, together with the Registration Statement, the "*Prospectus*").

In connection with our opinion expressed below we have examined originals or copies of the Company's Restated Certificate of Incorporation filed with, and certified by, the Delaware Secretary of State (the "Restated Certificate") and the Company's Amended and Restated Bylaws (the "Restated Bylaws"), the Registration Statement and the exhibits filed therewith, the Prospectus and all other documents incorporated therein by reference, certain corporate proceedings of the Company's board of directors (the "Board") or a committee or committees thereof and the Company's stockholders relating to the Prospectus, and such other agreements, documents, certificates and statements of the Company, its transfer agent and public or government officials, as we have deemed advisable, and have examined such questions of law as we have considered necessary.

We have assumed the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals, the genuineness of all signatures on documents submitted to us, the conformity to originals and completeness of all documents submitted to us as copies, the legal capacity of all persons or entities executing the same, the absence of any undisclosed termination, modification, waiver or amendment to any document reviewed by us, the absence of any other extrinsic agreements or documents that might change or affect the interpretation or terms of documents we have reviewed, and the due authorization, execution and delivery of all such documents where due authorization, execution and delivery are prerequisites to the effectiveness thereof. In giving our opinion, we have also relied upon a good standing certificate regarding the Company issued by the Delaware Secretary of State dated August 4, 2021 and a management certificate addressed to us and dated of even date herewith executed by the Company containing certain factual representations by the Company.

We render this opinion only with respect to, and express no opinion herein concerning the application or effect of any laws other than, the existing Delaware General Corporation Law.

In connection with our opinions expressed below, we have assumed (i) that at or prior to the time of the delivery of any of the Shares, there will not have occurred any change in the law or the facts affecting the validity of the Shares, any change in actions of the Board or the Company's stockholders, or any amendments to the Restated Certificate or Restated Bylaws, (ii) that at or prior to the time of the delivery of any Shares as set forth in the Registration Statement, the Prospectus and any applicable free writing prospectus, the Registration Statement will be in effect and no stop order suspending the Registration Statement's effectiveness will have been issued and remain in effect, (iii) that the Shares will have been registered under the Securities Act pursuant to the Registration Statement and the Prospectus and that such registration will not have been modified or rescinded, and (iv) that there will not have occurred any change in law affecting the validity or enforceability of such Shares. We also have assumed that the delivery of the Shares subsequent to the date hereof and the compliance by the Company with the terms of such Shares will not result in a violation of the Restated Certificate or any provision of any instrument or agreement then binding upon the Company or any restriction imposed by any court or governmental body then having jurisdiction over the Company.

Based upon the foregoing, we are of the opinion that the Shares to be sold by the Selling Stockholders pursuant to the Prospectus are validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

We consent to the use of this opinion as an exhibit to the Current Report on Form 8-K to be filed by the Company with the Commission in connection with the offering of the Shares, and further consent to all references to us, if any, in the Registration Statement, the Prospectus Supplement and any amendments or supplements thereto.

This opinion is intended solely for use in connection with the sale of the Shares subject to the Registration Statement and is not to be relied upon for any other purpose. This opinion is rendered as of the date first written above and based solely on our understanding of facts in existence as of such date after the aforementioned examination. We assume no obligation to advise you of any fact, circumstance, event or change in the law or the facts that may hereafter be brought to our attention whether or not such occurrence would affect or modify any of the opinions expressed herein.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Fenwick & West LLP

FENWICK & WEST LLP